
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Janet Kelly 01352 702301
janet.kelly@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Teresa Carberry (Chair)

Councillors: Bill Crease, Paul Cunningham, Gladys Healey, Gina Maddison, 
Dave Mackie, Ryan McKeown, Andrew Parkhurst, Carolyn Preece, 
David Richardson, Jason Shallcross and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted Members:
Lynn Bartlett and Wendy White

14 October 2022

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING
EDUCATION, YOUTH & CULTURE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 20TH OCTOBER, 2022 at 2.00 PM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Council Chamber, 
Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a virtual basis.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also 
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Pages 5 - 16)
Report of Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Education, 
Youth & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to inform 
the Committee of progress against actions from previous 
meetings.

4 FLINTSHIRE COUNTY SUMMER PLAYSCHEME 2022 (Pages 17 - 20)
Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Education, Welsh Language, Culture and Leisure

Purpose: To 
[...]
or the Education Youth & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

The report also shows actions arising from previous meetings of the Education 
Youth & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in 
completing them.  Any outstanding actions will be continued to be reported to the 
Committee as shown in Appendix 2. 

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

3 That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION 
TRACKING

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?
6. Is the issue of Public or Member concern?

1.03 In previous meetings, requests for information, reports or actions have 
been made.  These have been summarised as action points.  Following a 
meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee in 
July 2018, it was recognised that there was a need to for
[...]
rtnership with local Town and Community Councils and the 
financial contribution they make to the playschemes continues to be invaluable in 
the delivery of this vital play opportunity for Flintshire children.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Members acknowledge the effective partnership with local Town and 
Community Councils to deliver the universal playscheme offers for all 
children aged 5 -12 years across the county during the summer and 5 -17 
years for the Flintshire Buddy scheme providing for children with 
disabilities  

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



2 Members acknowledge the contrition from Welsh Government for summer 
play schemes via the Holiday Playworks grant and urge Welsh Government 
to continue to make this funding available.

3 Members note the ongoing developments within the service to strengthen 
the relationships with partner organisations to ensure that the most 
vulnerable children in Flintshire are identified and provided with play 
opportunities in the summer.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FLINTSHIRE COUNTY SUMMER PLAYSCHEME

1.01 57 site locations were available for Playschemes of 3, 4, 5 or 6 weeks 
duration across the county during the school summer holidays of 2022.

1.02 30 Town and Community Councils worked in partnership with the 
education portfolio’s Play Team to deliver the summer playscheme.

1.03 All playschemes had a bilingual aspect for 2022 with two targeted Welsh 
Language sites at Oakenholt and Ysgol Glanrafon. There were 198 
children registered to the Welsh Language playschemes

1.04 30 Children and young people were enabled to access their own local 
community playscheme via the Flintshire Buddy scheme (Funded 
separately by the Summer of Fun Grant).

1.05 A new digitalised system for registration of children at summer playscheme 
was developed in partnership with FCC IT. This was a ‘pilot’ for the county 
and ensured accurate recording, reporting and compliance with GDPR. 
The transition to an electronic system on site ran parall
[...]
Adult Community Learning 
Partnership

Cabinet Member Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Welsh Language, Culture and Leisure

Report Author Chief Officer (Education and Youth)

Type of Report Operational 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report is to provide members with the findings of the recent Estyn inspection 
of the North East Wales Adult Community Learning Partnership.  Adult Learning in 
Flintshire is delivered in partnership with Wrexham local authority. 

Estyn inspected the Partnership in May 2022 and the report was published on 7th 
September 2022. 

Estyn judged the Partnership to be well led, with strong support from both local 
authorities in delivering provision for adults in the community across Flintshire and 
Wrexham. They found that leaders set very high aspirations for the partnership, 
the providers and for learners.  The vision for the partnership is ambitious, and 
reflects Welsh Government policies for community learning.

The findings of the inspection mean that there is no requirement for any follow up 
by Estyn. 

Estyn has invited the Partnership to prepare two case studies. The first on its work 
in relation to family learning and the second on establishing a new Adult Learning 
Community partnership.  These will be published in due course on Estyn’s 
website.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 The Education, Youth and Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee is asked 
to note the findings of the Estyn Inspection and be assured by the positive 
outcomes for adult community learning provision in Flintshire. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE ESTYN INSPECTION OF ADULT COMMUNITY 
LEARNING 

1.01 In 2021-2022, both Flintshire and Wrexham received significant increases 
in their Community Learning Grant (CLG) funding. This enabled both local 
authorities to look to further develop the provision offered to adult learners.

The North East Wales Adult Community Learning Partnership was 
established in April 2021. It is 
[...]
 elected members with the opportunity to strengthen their 
knowledge of performance at individual school level in both the primary and 
secondary sector and actively work alongside officers in providing the necessary 
challenge and support.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Education, Youth and Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
receives the report on the work undertaken by the School Performance 
Monitoring Group and notes the transition from national categorisation of 
schools to the new school improvement framework.
 

2 The Education, Youth and Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee is 
asked to confirm those members who would be available to represent the 
Committee at meetings of the School Performance Monitoring Group.
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE SCHOOL PERFORMANCE MONITORING GROUP

1.01 The criteria for identifying schools requiring monitoring was previously 
based on two main factors – those schools which were categorised as 
being in an Amber or Red support category by the local authority & GwE, 
as part of the national categorisation model, and those in an Estyn follow 
up category i.e. Estyn Review or the statutory categories of Significant 
Improvement or Special Measures. 

The Welsh Government suspended school categorisation for the 2020 to 
2021 and 2021 to 2022 academic years, as part of its measures to reduce 
pressure on schools during the COVID-19 pandemic. Regional consortia 
and local authorities continued to work in partnership with schools to help 
provide them with the support they need to improve and to successfully 
implement reforms. 

1.02 Prior to the pandemic, Estyn announced that inspections of schools would 
cease from September 2020 to August 2021 as the system moved towards 
implementation of the new curriculum. Estyn planned to continue to carry 
out follow up work for schools in Estyn categories. As a result of the 
pandemic however, all inspection work was suspended from 16th March 
2020. Foll
[...]
its 
respective measures and their targets.  

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the Committee support the proposed Priorities, Sub-priorities and 
Well-being objectives of the Council Plan 2023-28, as set out at Appendix 
1.

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 COUNCIL PLAN 2023-28

1.01 It is a requirement of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 
2021 for organisations to ‘set out any actions to increase the extent to 
which the council is meeting the performance requirements.’ Plans for 
organisations should be robust; be clear on where it wants to go; and how 
it will get there.

1.02 A full review has taken place to ensure the appropriateness and relevance 
of the well-being objectives, priorities, and sub-priorities going forward.  
This includes:

 priority actions that continue from 2023 onwards for sustained 
attention

 priority actions which could be removed as they have been 
completed or become operational (business as usual); and

 emerging priority actions for 2023-28

1.03 The proposed structure of the Council Plan 2023-28 consists of seven 
priorities, well-being objectives, and sub-priorities as follows:

Priority: Poverty 
Well-being Objective: Protecting our communities and people from 
poverty by supporting them to meet their basic needs and to be resilient
Sub-priorities: 

- Income Poverty
- Child Poverty
- Food Poverty
- Fuel Poverty
- Digital Poverty

Priority: Affordable and Accessible Housing
Well-being Objective: Housing in Flintshire meeting the needs of our 
residents and supporting safer communities
Sub-priorities: 

- Housing Support and Homeless Prevention
- Housing Needs and Housing Options
- Social Housing
- Private Rented Sector
- Empty Properties

Priority: Green Society and Environment
Well-being Objective: Limiting and enhancing the impact of the Council’s 
services on the natural environment and supporting the wider communities 
of Flintshire to reduce their own carbon footprint
Sub-priorities: 

- Phosphates Mi
[...]
 1 – Draft Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 2 – Action Tracking for the Education Youth & Culture OSC

	4 Flintshire County Summer Playscheme 2022
	5 Estyn Inspection of Adult Community Learning (ACL) within the North East Wales Adult Community Learning Partnership
	Enc. 1 for Estyn Report on Adult Community Learning Partnership
	A report on the adult learning in the community provision of
	Wrexham and Flintshire Adult Learning in the Community Partnership
	The Guildhall Wrexham Wrexham LL11 1AY
	Date of inspection:  May 2022
	by
	Estyn, Her Majesty’s Inspectorate for Education and Training in Wales
	About Wrexham and Flintshire Adult Learning in the Community Partnership
	Summary
	Recommendations
	What happens next
	Main findings
	Learning
	Well-being and attitudes to learning
	Teaching and learning experiences
	Care, support and guidance
	Leadership and management

	Evidence base of the report
	Copies of the report



	6 Learning from the School Performance Monitoring Group
	7 Council Plan Development 2023/24
	Appendix 1: Council Plan 2023-28 – Proposed Priorities, Sub-priorities and Well-being Objectives relevant to the Education, Youth & Culture OSC




Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION, YOUTH & CULTURE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
20 OCTOBER 2022

Minutes of the hybrid meeting of the Education, Youth & Culture Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire County Council held on Thursday 20 October 
2022.

PRESENT: Councillor Teresa Carberry (Chair) 
Councillors:   Bill Crease, Paul Cunningham, Dave Mackie, Ryan McKeown, 
Andrew Parkhurst, Carolyn Preece, David Richardson, Jason Shallcross 
and Arnold Woolley.            

CO-OPTEES:   Mrs Wendy White

APOLOGIES:  Councillors Gladys Healey, Gina Maddison and Mrs Lynne 
Bartlett

SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillors: Tina Claydon (for Councillor Gladys Healey) and
Linda Thomas (for Councillor Gina Maddison) 

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Councillor Ian Roberts, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Education, 
Welsh Language, Culture and Leisure, Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Education 
& Youth),   Play Development Officer and Senior Manager Integrated Youth 
Provision (for minute number 31) Senior Manager for School Improvement (for 
minute numbers 32 and 33)  Learning Advisor for Post 16 and Adult Community 
Learning (for minute numbers 32)
 
IN ATTENDANCE:
Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, Democratic Services Manager and Democratic 
Services Officer

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS

There were no declarations of interest.

28. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the current Forward Work 
Programme which had been updated to include the additional item on School 
Parking.  This followed a request from the Environment & Economy Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee and Members of that Committee would be invited to join the 
meeting for that item.  There were no further changes to the Forward Work 
Programme.

  
 Referring to the Action Tracking Report the Overview & Scrutiny 

Facilitator confirmed that all actions from the last meeting were included.  She 
clarified that the action relating to the information requested by Councillor Crease 



was now completed. The only ongoing action was the response to questions by 
Councillor Dave Mackie.   

Following the last meeting a workshop had been arranged with GwE 
Officers for Monday 5 December at 2.00 pm and an email confirmation for 
Members would be sent to Committee Members following the meeting. 

Councillor Andrew Parkhurst thanked the Chief Officer (Education & 
Youth) for her response to his request on the attainment gap of looked after 
children.  He was pleased that a review of the educational performance of looked 
after children was being presented to Committee later this year. 

The recommendations, as outlined within the report, were moved by 
Councillor Carolyn Preece and seconded by Councillor Andrew Parkhurst.                          

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted; 

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the 
need arises; and

(c) That the progress made in completing the outstanding actions be noted.

29 FLINTSHIRE COUNTY SUMMER PLAYSCHEME 2022 
In presenting the report the Senior Manager - Integrated Youth Provision 

said the successful Summer Playschemes had been running since 1996.  He 
provided information on the 57 playschemes which included criteria for site 
locations, with the involvement of 30 Town & Community Councils and the 2 
targeted Welsh language sites.  A bi-lingual approached was being developed 
with all play workers receiving Welsh language training.  Over the summer there 
were approaching 4,000 registrations, with 15,500 attending the 2 hours sessions 
with the data captured digitally for each session. This had enabled parents to 
enrol their children prior to attending ensuring the smooth running of the sessions 
with information in relation to the children already uploaded.   He then outlined 
the on-line Health & Safety Risk Assessments and revenue received from Town 
& Community Councils, the Play Works Grant and the Summer of Fund Grant to 
support the schemes.  The situation was still unclear regarding the funding for the 
Summer of Fun and Winter of Well Being.   The Senior Manager also referred to 
the consultation undertaken with the young people and their families which was 
fed back to progress that provision and he outlined how the play provision could 
be developed.

   
The Senior Manager then reflected on the work undertaken by Janet 

Roberts over the last 26 years.  Janet was retiring and he personally wanted to 
thank her for all her support.  She left the service in a positive place with 90 
young people employed over the summer with some retained to join the Youth 
Service.



Councillor Dave Mackie firstly said that he was sad that Janet was leaving 
and reflected on the discussions he had had with her at Committee over many 
years.  He referred to workshops he had attended with Janet saying it was her 
enthusiasm which came across and said it had been a delight to be a part of her 
journey.    

Referring to the report, Councillor Mackie said he would have liked to have 
seen the objectives and information on what they were trying to achieve during 
the preparation of the playschemes included with the outcomes highlighted in the 
report.  He felt that this would enable the Committee to understand the direction 
the service was going and ask questions.  In response, the Senior Manager - 
Integrated Youth Provision took Councillor Mackie’s points on board saying that 
in January the service would be implementing a new system which would enable 
the mapping of provision against the play sufficiency assessment and other local 
data.  He outlined how this data would highlight the reasons why schemes were 
placed in certain communities, the decision-making framework and where 
sustainable provision was determined.

In response to a question raised by Councillor Carolyn Preece, the Chief 
Officer agreed to take the comments on the letters to Town & Community 
Councils back to potentially getting the notifications out sooner and to also 
demonstrate how much their contribution made to the scheme.   Referring to the 
Summer of Fun point she confirmed the Council would continue to press Welsh 
Government (WG) for further funding because of young peoples’ emotional and 
physical well being

The Chief Officer was delighted that Janet Roberts (Play Development 
Officer) was present today to enable her to thank her for her years of service at 
Flintshire County Council.  Her dedication to all things play had been Janet’s 
drive and ambition and instrumental in making the playscheme programme such 
a success.  The report provided information on the range of opportunities 
provided for children and young people through the playschemes.  The Play 
Development Officer thanked Councillor Mackie and the Senior Manager for their 
comments.  She said this work was so important and she thanked members for 
their support.  She thanked her Chief Officer and Line Managers over the last 26 
years who had been so supportive.  She said that it had been her passion and 
privilege to work with the children of the county.  The programme provided little 
moments of well being for children and young people and with schemes such as 
the buddy scheme, support for Ukrainian children and looked after children 
providing that 2 hour of play which in some cases had been the safest place for 
those children.

The Chair referred to the report where the terms “children with disabilities” 
and “vulnerable” were used and she said that the preferred terms now used were 
disabled children and at-risk children.   She referred to the support provided to 
Ukrainian children and asked if support was also provided to Syrian and Afghan 
families. The Chief Officer confirmed that it was provided.

The Chair then spoke to Janet saying that although they had not met, she 
had heard so much about the work she had undertaken and said that on behalf of 
the Committee she would like to give a small gift as a token of their thanks.



The recommendation, as outlined within the report, was moved by 
Councillor Carolyn Preece and seconded by Councillor Ryan McKeown   

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee acknowledge the effective partnership with local Town 
and Community Councils to deliver the universal playscheme offers for all 
children aged 5-12 years across the county during the summer and 5-17 
years for the Flintshire Buddy scheme providing for children with disabilities; 

(b) That the Committee acknowledge the contribution from Welsh Government 
(WG) for summer play scheme via the Holiday Playworks grant and urge 
WG to continue to make this funding available; and 

(c) That the Committee note the ongoing developments within the service to 
strengthen the relationships with partner organisations to ensure that the 
most at-risk children in Flintshire were identified and provided with play 
opportunity in the summer.

30 ESTYN INSPECTION OF ADULT COMMUNITY LEARNING (ACL) WITHIN THE 
NORTH EAST WALES ADULT COMMUNITY LEARNING PARTNERSHIP

The Chair congratulated the Adult Community Learning Team for 
achieving the positive Estyn Inspection Report.  She was pleased to see that two-
case studies had been requested by Estyn as they had observed best practice 
and would wish to share this.   She was also satisfied that the areas for 
improvement mentioned in the report had already been previously acknowledged 
by the Adult Community Learning Partnership highlighting their robust self-
evaluation.

The Senior Manager for School Improvement thanked the Chair for her 
comments.  She provided a brief outline of the ambitious partnership working with 
Wrexham which had enabled the North-East Wales Adult Community Learning 
Partnership to scale up the provision and opportunities for adult learners.  Much 
of this work had been undertaken during the pandemic with the Partnership 
growing during this time, especially the level of engagement with Partners.  An 
outline of the progress since this period and discussions held with Estyn around 
the vision for the Partnership was given and the increased funding providing that 
momentum to ensure that this continued for many years to come.  Referring to 
the report from Estyn and the request for two case studies which endorsed the 
vision and direction of the Partnership especially with recommendations 1 to 3 
already identified in the Partnership’s Quality Improvement plan  (QIP) which was 
shared with Estyn during the Inspection.  Regarding recommendation 4 the social 
media campaign provided during 2020/21 highlighted how opportunities for 
engagement were provided to learners during this time and she provided 
information on how learners can find out about and enrol on courses  as well as  
plans for further engagement moving forward.

The Adviser for Post 16 and Adult Community Learning said the 
Partnership was delighted with the outcome of the report especially coming at the 
end of the first year.  It had provided reassurance to the team around the 
processes such as the self-evaluation report and quality improvement plan.  This 



had also helped identify the next steps to improve the opportunities and 
outcomes of all adult learners in Flintshire.

Councillor Dave Mackie congratulated the team on the inspection report 
and the work undertaken within a year.   

In response to several comments raised by Councillor Dave Mackie, the 
Senior Manager for School Improvement said these were the same questions 
raised at the Management Board, Curriculum and Quality meetings and sat within 
the Quality Improvement Plan for the Board.  She hoped that future reports to 
Committee would provide information on the outcomes and achievements as the 
Partnership develops.  The national data collection on attendance, completion 
rates and attainment rates had been paused during Covid, but she said that work 
was ongoing to ensure that the next collection of data was presented.  A future 
report to Committee would highlight how those recommendations had been 
developed into actions and outcomes.  She provided information on the mapping 
of provision, online presence, together with the buildings used and said that this 
information was fed into the Council’s corporate plan and portfolio business plan.  
She then provided an update on family learning which had been embraced by 
schools.  

The Adviser for Post 16 and Adult Community Learning provided an 
overview of the launch of the Family Learning Programme last year and the 
meetings held with Officers, Heads Federation, Deputy Heads of primary schools 
to promote Adult Community Learning.  This had been successful with 14 primary 
schools and 2 high schools involved on different projects and she explained what 
topics they were covering.  She provided information on the Wellies in the Wood 
programme working with 200 parents focusing on reading, communication and 
working outdoors.   

Councillor Carolyn Preece commented that this was excellent, especially 
with Estyn asking for two best practice case studies to promote this programme 
across Wales.  As the Estyn narrative and framework had changed, she 
wondered if a training session would be useful for Members to understand what 
Estyn looked at and the type of wording that they now used in their reports.

Councillor Bill Crease reported on his time working in adult education and 
understood the positive impacts that projects like this could make.  Referring to 
the recommendations he said Scrutiny should be able to construct a series of 
measurable objectives from the four recommendations which the Committee 
could regularly review and measure progress.   

The Chief Officer (Education & Youth) thanked Councillors Mackie and 
Crease for their helpful comments and the reassurance provided by the Senior 
Manager for School Improvement as regards to the next steps in taking the 
recommendations forward.   The detailed action plans would be delivered through 
the Partnership and presented back to Committee for members to have that 
overview and scrutinise progress against those recommendations.  She thanked 
the Senior Manager – School Improvement and the Adviser for Post 16 and Adult 
Community Learning and the team involved in the Partnership for their work 
which had resulted in a fantastic offer for residents in Flintshire and Wrexham.



Councillor Mackie referred to the overview provided by the Adviser for 
Post 16 and Adult Community Learning and said the need had clearly been 
identified and the department had looked at how to set up the process to support 
that need.  

The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Education, Welsh 
Language, Culture and Leisure added his congratulations to everyone involved 
saying it was a tremendous achievement and the accolades from Estyn were 
deserved.

The recommendation, as outlined within the report, was moved by 
Councillor   Bill Crease and seconded by Councillor Jason Shallcross.
 
RESOLVED:

That the Committee note the findings of the Estyn Inspection and were assured 
by the positive outcomes for adult community learning provision in Flintshire.

31 LEARNING FROM THE SCHOOL PERFORMANCE MONITORING GROUP
In presenting the report the Senior Manager for School Improvement 

outlined the work of the School Performance Monitoring Group (SPMG) which 
included the support provided and challenges faced by schools which were 
underperforming.  She provided information on the constant changes within 
schools regarding school improvement whether locally or nationally with every 
school on their own improvement journey to better focus on the outcomes of their 
young people.  All schools had support plans and mechanisms to assist with the 
delivery of their improvement priorities.  Sometimes a more focused support was 
required, and she reported on the Regional School Effectiveness and 
Improvement Service for North Wales (GwE) meetings which looked at the 
progress of individual schools and she outlined how schools would be 
approached.  If a school required that extra support, then this would be escalated 
and then to the Quality Board for the Local Authority and GwE and a decision 
could then be made to escalate to the School Performance Monitoring Group 
(SPMG).  This was a positive productive process which enabled rapid 
improvement.  We would not want any school to fall under this process but with 
the challenges that schools faced it was inevitable that this would happen.  
During the pandemic this was paused, and the postponement of Estyn visits 
delayed some schools from coming out of SPMG.  The key points were the next 
steps agreed to help schools improve and she explained the different framework 
for accountability.  

Councillor Dave Mackie spoke as a previous panel member and explained 
with the support of the Chief Officer he had continued to learn.  He said this 
process worked and created the right environment and right outcomes for 
schools to get back on track.

Councillor Carolyn Preece agreed said that she had attended many 
inspections where schools had been put into special measures.  It was very clear 
when she re-visited the school with Estyn that it did work.  She referred to the 
second recommendation and asked if her name could be put forward.



Mrs Wendy White referred to the faith schools within Flintshire and 
commended the Senior Manager and Chief Officer (Education & Youth) for the 
support provided and said Flintshire had the most positive way of working with 
the Catholic Diocese.

The Chief Officer confirmed that this was a well-established successful 
process which provided support and challenge to schools delivering that 
intervention prior to an Estyn Inspection.  She referred to the Estyn inspection in 
2011 which recommended that members sit on this panel to gain a better 
understanding of the situation in schools with officers appreciating the 
prospective of Members on that Panel.   Members who were school governors 
had experience of their own school but having that objective view to enable to 
ask questions of schools and to challenge officers to ensure the right support was 
provided.  Because of the regular meetings the progress of the support plans 
could be monitored and the impact on improvements could be highlighted.  She 
suggested any member who was interested in being on the panel should email 
herself, the Senior Manager for School Improvement or the Overview & Scrutiny 
Facilitator.  A workshop would then be arranged with those members to provide 
extra detail.

The first recommendation, as outlined within the report, was moved by 
Councillor Paul Cunningham and seconded by Councillor Bill Crease.

The second recommendation, as outlined within the report, was moved by 
Councillor Andrew Parkhurst and seconded by Councillor Paul Cunningham

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee note the work undertaken by the School Performance 
Monitoring Group and the transition from national categorisation of schools 
to the new school improvement framework; and

(b) That the Committee confirm the following Members who would be available 
to represent the Committee at meetings of the School Performance 
Monitoring Group:-

 Councillors: Bill Crease, Andrew Parkhurst, Carolyn Preece 
and Arnold Woolley

32. COUNCIL PLAN 2023-28

In presenting the Council Plan Report for 2023-28 the Chief Executive 
referred to the Local Government & Elections Wales Act 2021 and said that there 
was no longer a statutory requirement to prepare a Council Plan.  The Plan set 
out the basis upon which the Council was meeting the performance requirements 
with robust plans setting out the journey to meeting those requirements.  He 
referred Members to section 1.02 of the report, and he explained how the review 
had been carried out.  He then referred Members to section 1.04 of the report 
and to the Appendix which outlined the proposed priorities which would be 
reviewed by the Committee on a regular basis.   



Councillor Andrew Parkhurst referred to definitions under Education and 
Skills and could not see anything specific relating to equality of outcome 
especially for disadvantaged children and those going through the care system.

The Chief Officer (Education & Youth) referred to the first item on 
Education and Achievement and said she could not guarantee equality of 
outcome for every learner.  Every learner would come with different backgrounds, 
experiences and cognitive abilities which would impact on their subsequent 
educational achievement.  It was the council and school’s role to provide an 
equality of opportunity to give all learners the opportunity to engage with the 
curriculum offer and with the broader extra curriculum offer on emotional health 
and wellbeing.   

Councillor Parkhurst accepted it was outside the Council’s ability to 
achieve that but did not see the desire or objective in there and was concerned 
that it would not receive the attention that it needed.   The Chief Officer explained 
that this was a high-level objective and that within the Council Plan would be a 
series of specific targets for the portfolio to work to.  She reassured Councillor 
Parkhurst that those targets were reflective of all learners within Flintshire and 
looked specifically at inequality and the impact that that had on education.  She 
would take this back to ensure this was referenced in a way that was 
manageable and achievable.

The Chair thought that Flintshire was seen as providing opportunities for 
raising self-esteem, wellbeing and improving the education for a very diverse 
range of people.  She thanked all of those who were making this possible, 
building confidence, providing safe spaces and preparing many to enhance their 
skills to take up more gainful employment and indeed improve their life and social 
skills.  The impact of this work was finding its way into the wider community also 
and there was a definite recognition that working partnerships enhanced the 
offer.  The Chair agreed with the suggestion made by Councillor Preece that an 
Estyn workshop would be of benefit to the Committee and suggested that this 
was put on the forward work programme.    

The recommendation, as outlined within the report, was moved by 
Councillor Carolyn Preece and seconded by Councillor David Richardson.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee support the proposed Priorities, Sub-priorities and Well-being 
objectives of the Council Plan 2023-28, as set out in Appendix 1 of the report.
 

33. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 p.m. and ended at 3.27 pm)

…………………………
Chair


